
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005972-2023 

Contract

Contingency Waste Contract

Wolverhampton City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-005972
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03ad2e  
Published 1 March 2023, 11:19am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Wolverhampton City Council

Civic Centre,St. Peters Square

WOLVERHAMPTON

WV11RL

Contact

Karen Boden

Email

Karen.Boden@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1902555136

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005972-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005972-2023
mailto:Karen.Boden@wolverhampton.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

United Kingdom

Region code

UKG39 - Wolverhampton

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.wolverhampton.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Contingency Waste Contract

Reference number

CWC22153

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk


Page 3 to 6

II.1.4) Short description

Contingency Waste disposal services when required.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £20,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG3 - West Midlands

Main site or place of performance

Wolverhampton

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This contract is required to provide contingency disposal for residual waste in case of
interruption to operation of the Energy from Waste plant.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

No tenders or no suitable tenders/requests to participate in response to open procedure

Explanation:

An open procedure commenced, FTS reference number: 2022/S000-28824 on
13/10/2022 (amended 2022/S000-28834 on the same date) with a closing date of
14/11/2022.  

No bids were received so, following market consultations, a decision was made to use
Regulation 32 a) , Use of the negotiated procedure without prior publication, where not
tenders were submitted.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

CWC22153

Title

Contingency Waste Disposal Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 February 2023



Page 5 to 6

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Biffa Waste Management Services

Coronation Road

High Wycombe

HP12 3TZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire

Companies House

0946107

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £20,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £20,000,000



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

City of Wolverhampton Council, Democratic Services

Civic Centre

Wolverhampton

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.wolverhampton.gov.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-09-11T22:39:10+0100
	TCPDF




